entitled ‘ An Act to aid in the construction of a railroad and tel-
egraph line from the Missouri River to the Pacific Ocean, and 
to secure to the government the use of the same for postal, mil-
itary, and other purposes,’ approved July first, 1862, and the 
amendments thereto, was the sum of thirty-six thousand dollars 
($36,000). If the said sum of $36,000 is subject in law to be 
deducted from the gross receipts of the defendant in order to 
ascertain the net earnings thereof for the period named, then the 
amount of the net earnings liable to a tax of five per cent, is the 
sum of seven thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight and 
dollars ($7,888.39), and the tax on the same is three hundred 
ninety-four and dollars ($394.41), instead of the sum of 
$2,194.41, as claimed in said count.”

Similar admissions were made with regard to the other counts, 
and the stipulation concluded as follows :

“ If the court is of the opinion that the interest which accrued on 
the said subsidy bonds for the several periods named is subject to be